
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 

Friday, 14 March 2025 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 24 March 2025 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Strang 
 

Councillor Strang 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Fellows 

 

Councillor Fox 

Councillor Penny 

Councillor Twelves 

 

External Advisor 

Mr Day 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 2 December 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Port Marine Safety Code (Pages 7 - 
36)  For members to note the Audit that was undertaken by the Maritime 

and Coastguard Agency (MCA) of Tor Bay Harbour Authority against 
the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) and the associated action plan. 
 

5.   Tor Bay Harbour Masters Safety and Management Report (Pages 37 - 
46)  To note a report on the above. 

 
6.   Budget Monitoring 2024/2025 (Pages 47 - 

58)  To consider a report on the above. 
 

7.   Review of Delegated Authority (Pages 59 - 
66)  To consider a report on the above. 

 
8.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (Pages 67 - 



 

(3) 

 To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 
 

74) 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

2 December 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Strang (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Carter, Fox, Penny, Twelves (Vice-Chairwoman) and Foster  
 

 

 
7. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Foster instead of Councillor Fellows. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 9 September 2024 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9. Harbour Committee Work Programme 2025/2026  
 
Members noted the Work Programme for 2025/2026. 
 

10. Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2024-2025  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the overall budgetary 
position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at September 2024 compared against the 
budget approved at Council on 22 February 2024.   
 

11. Harbour Budget 2025/2026 and Schedule of Fees and Charges  
 
The Harbour Committee considered a report which set out the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority Budget for 2025/2026 and the Schedule of Fees and Charges. 
 
Members noted that the Interim Director of Tor Bay Harbour Authority would be 
completing a full review and inspection of the Harbour assets, infrastructure and 
operating procedure in early 2025, to inform a costed 10 year maintenance and 
replacement programme and future budgeting strategy for Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority.   
 
Members requested that the Deputy Director of Finance provide a breakdown of the 
General Fund Contribution in future budget monitoring reports.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Harbour Committee Monday, 2 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to include the proposed balanced budget for the 
Harbour Authority 2025/26 and the associated Schedule of charges, dues and fees 
2025/26, as set out at Appendices 1 and 2 of the submitted report, in its draft 
budget proposals to Council. 
 

12. Tor Bay Harbour Operational Moorings Policy 2025/2026  
 
The Committee received the submitted report on annual the review of the Tor Bay 
Harbour Operational Moorings Policy 2025/2026.  It was noted that there were no 
changes to the previous year’s Policy 2024/25, that had been approved at the 
Harbour Committee on 4 December 2023.   
 

13. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Torquay, Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison 
Forums held on 21 November 2024 and 22 November 2024 respectively were 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



   

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date: 24 March 2025   

Wards affected:  All wards  

Report Title:  Port and Marine Safety Code Audit Report and Action Plan 

When does the decision need to be implemented?   

Director Contact Details: Matt Reeks, Interim Director of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

matt.reeks@swisco.co.uk  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report provides the Committee with an overview of the Audit that was undertaken by 

the Maritime and Coastguard Agency of Torbay Harbour Authority against the Port Marine 

Safety Code (June to August 2024) and the associated Action Plan 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The Port and Marine Safety Code sets out a national standard for every aspect of marine 

safety and is applicable to Statutory Harbour Authorities. 

2.2 The main objective of a health check is to measure the ports compliance with the Code and, 

where appropriate, identify ways in which compliance can be enhanced 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 The results of the audit have been collated into an action plan which ensures Torbay 

Harbour remains legally compliant and safe. The action plan is presented to Members of 

the Harbour Committee for consideration and approval.  

4. Appendices 

4.1 Appendix 1:  Port and Marine Safety Code: Health Check Report. Torbay. 9th July 2024 

4.2 Appendix 2: Port and Marine Safety Code: Action Plan 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:matt.reeks@swisco.co.uk


   

 

5. Equality Impact Assessment 

Protected 

characteristics 

under the Equality 

Act and groups with 

increased 

vulnerability  

Data and insight  Equality considerations (including any 

adverse impacts)  

Mitigation activities  Responsible 

department 

and 

timeframe for 

implementing 

mitigation 

activities 

Age 18 per cent of Torbay 

residents are under 18 years 

old. 

55 per cent of Torbay 

residents are aged between 

1
[...]
edness, Response and Co-operation  

(F) RA            (Formal) Risk Assessment  

SHA         Statutory Harbour Authority  

VTS          Vessel Traffic Service  

LPS          Local Port Services  

 

Page 30



 

 

Further information 

 

 

Maritime and Coastguard Agency 

Spring Place 

105 Commercial Road 

Southampton SO15 1EG 

 

Safer lives, safer ships, cleaner seas 

www.gov.uk/mca  

delete 

Page 31

http://www.gov.uk/mca


This page is intentionally left blank



                
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority  
Port Marine Safety Code  

Action Plan 
 

March 2025 
 

Director Contact Details: 
Interim Director of Tor Bay Harbour Authority Matt Reeks: 

Matt.Reeks@swisco.co.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2

mailto:Matt.Reeks@swisco.co.uk


                

 
 

1. Introduction and Background 
 
The Port Marine Safety Code (‘’the Code’’) sets out a national standard for every aspect of 
Port Marine safety.  The Code is not mandatory and intended to be flexible enough to 
apply its principles in a way that is appropriate to local requirements, 
 
This Action Plan has been written in response to the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC), 
Health Check Report issued 9 July 2024 by the Maritime and Coastguard Agency.  
 
The Health Check is broken down into ten categories which reflect the contents of the 
Code, and the action plan will reflect the recommendations of the report against only those 
categories which require action. 
 
 

2. Action Plan 
 
Category: Duty Holder 
Compliance Status: Non-Conformity 
Action Required:  
 

1) Standing agenda item at Harbour Committee for Harbour Master to update Harbour 
Committee (Duty Holder) on Safety and Management Issues [COMPLETE} 
 

2) Ensure that there are suitably qualified staff available across the Harbour Estate. 
[ONGOING] 
 
 

 
Category: Designated Person 
Compliance Status: Non-Conformity 
Action Required:  
 

1) Independent and suitably qualified Designated Person 
[...]
 All wards  

Report Title:  Harbour Masters Safety and Management Report 

When does the decision need to be implemented?   

Director Contact Details: Matt Reeks, Interim Director of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

matt.reeks@swisco.co.uk  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To provide Members of the Harbour Committee with an update on the current safety and 

management considerations of the Harbour 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 As required by the Port Marine Safety Code, Members of the Harbour Committee as duty 

holders are required to be aware of safety and management issues. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That Members of the Harbour committee note the contents of the Harbour Masters report.  

4. Appendices 

4.1 None. 

5. Background Documents  

5.1  None. 

Supporting Information 

6. Safety. 

6.1 Storm Darragh caused some major problems in Brixham Harbour with the damage to the 

“cuttle Market” roof; yachts in the outer mooring going adrift and sinking; and quay bollard 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5

mailto:matt.reeks@swisco.co.uk


 

 

ripped out.  The market roof has been repaired, and the yachts have all been recovered and 

disposed of.  Storm Darragh highlighted the need to make an amendment to the Harbours 

Moorings Policy with the addition in the terms and conditions of compulsory wreck recovery 

for all vessels except jet skis and dinghies.  Ongoing discussions with relevant insurance 

companies are taking place regarding recovery costs.   

6.2 A significant pollution incident in Brixham Inner Harbour required implementation of our 

OPRC plan and the attendance of our Tier 2 responder.  The MCA counter pollution officer 

visited the port several days later for a briefing on the incident and especially our response. 

The Officer was very satisfied with all aspects of the actions taken and agreed to allow this 

incident to be counted as the tri annual OPRC exercise which was due in May 2025.  All 

costs for 
[...]
ation. 

There is no differential impact.   

Armed Forces 

Community 

In 2021, 3.8% of residents in 

England reported that they 

had previously served in the 

UK armed forces. In Torbay, 

There is no differential impact.   

P
age 44



 

 

5.9 per cent of the population 

have previously served in the 

UK armed forces. 

Additional considerations  

Socio-economic 

impacts (Including 

impacts on child 

poverty and 

deprivation) 

 There is no differential impact.   

Public Health impacts 

(Including impacts on 

the general health of 

the population of 

Torbay) 

 There is no differential impact.   

Human Rights impacts   There is no differential impact.   

Child Friendly  Torbay Council is a Child 

Friendly Council, and all staff 

and Councillors are Corporate 

Parents and have a 

responsibility towards cared 

for and care experienced 

children and young people. 

There is no differential impact.   

P
age 45



   

 

12. Cumulative Council Impact 

12.1. None. 

13. Cumulative Community Impacts 

13.1. None. 

Page 46



   

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date: 24 March 2025   

Wards affected:  All wards  

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2024/25 – Quarter 3 

When does the decision need to be implemented?   

Director Contact Details: Matt Reeks, Interim Director of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

matt.reeks@swisco.co.uk  

 

Ian Rowswell, Deputy Director of Finance Ian.Rowswell@torbay.gov.uk  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report updates the Committee on the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority as at end December 2024 compared against the annual budget approved on 4 

December 2023. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 As a standing agenda item, this quarterly report is presented to each Committee meeting to 

enable appropriate oversight over spend against budget. It will help to understand spending 

pressures and mitigating actions in order to manage spend and maintain reserves at 

appropriate levels.  

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1.1 The Committee is asked to note:  

 i. the latest revenue outturn projections and adjustments to the Reserve (Appendix 1);  

ii. the projected level of the harbour reserves by end of 2024/25;  

iii. the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s’ use of delegated powers to make decisions in 

relation to the harbour budget;  

iv. the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s’ use of delegated powers to waive certain 

harbour charges (not exercised in the year to date) 

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6

mailto:matt.reeks@swisco.co.uk
mailto:Ian.Rowswell@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

4. Appendices 

4.1 Appendix 1:  Harbour Revenue Account 2024-25 – at end of December 2024 

5. Background Documents  

 DfT Ports Good Governance Guidance - Good governance guidance for ports - GOV.UK  

Supporting Information 

6. Introduction 

6.1. The 2025/26 Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Committee on 4 

December 2023. This is the third monitoring report for the 2025/26 financial year covering 

the period up to the end of December 2024. 

7. Options under consideration 

7.1. Appendix 1 to this report provides the Harbour revenue account statement with projected 

outturns and associated notes. 

8. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

8.1 An overspend of £116k is now being forecast in relation to premises cost budgets, which is 

mainly due to increased critical repairs & maintenance costs at Brixham Harbour, including 

replacement of the alarm system.  

8.2 Fish toll levels are now projected to exceed the levels of income budgeted by £200k due to 

higher than estimated volumes. Income from marina rentals is also expected to exceed 

budget due to higher than anticipated levels from previous years. 

8.3 The harbour revenue account is now projected to make a small surplus at year end of £39k, 

an improved position against the budgeted deficit of £109k and the forecast at q
[...]
expected to be below target, but income from harbour dues is 

projected to be slightly better than budgeted.

Income from fish tolls is now projected to exceed the budget by £200k due to volumes forecast 

to be higher than estimated.

Specific funding of the Conservancy programme at note 5.

Page 57

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date: 24 March 2025   

Wards affected:  All wards  

Report Title:  Review of Delegated Powers of the Tor Bay Harbour Master  

When does the decision need to be implemented?   

Director Contact Details: Matt Reeks, Interim Director of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

matt.reeks@swisco.co.uk  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To review the delegated powers pertaining to the Torbay Harbour Master. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 As required by the Port Marine Safety Code all duties and powers are to be reviewed and 

this requirement is as detailed within the Harbour Committee Work Programme. 

2.2 The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee which form part of Torbay Council’s 

Constitution require to review annually the powers delegated to the Tor Bay Harbour Master 

and refer any proposed changes to the Council for determination.  The Committee itself 

shall not authorise any changes. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That having reviewed the powers delegated to the Tor Bay Harbour Master, the Harbour 

Committee finds no reason to propose changes to the Council for determination.  The 

Committee have been briefed on the proposed changes to the Port Marine Safety 

Code and any changes required will be brought to this committee next March. 

 

 

 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7

mailto:matt.reeks@swisco.co.uk


 

 

4. Appendices 

4.1 None. 

5. Background Documents  

 Port marine safety code - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 Ports Good Governance Guidance - Department for Transport (March 2018) 

 Good governance guidance for ports -
[...]

TJ / SW 

Page 73



Page 4 

A new pontoon is being planned for the Breakwater area as part of the Brixham 
Harbour enhancements. Proposals are currently being consulted as part of the public 
realm project, to improve facilities for launch and recovery of vessels. 
 
 

 

7. Staffing Action 

 The Harbour Ops Team are now well established and working well. However, the 
Admin Team are facing vacant positions with retirement, maternity and resignations 
on the horizon.  
 
The use of seasonal staff on Breakwater slipway was discussed, with suggestions for 
a coin/card operated barriers. Discussions were had over whether this was 
appropriate for the area concerned. 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

8. Events Action 

 The 2025/26 Events Calendar is filling up. There are two events planned most 
weekends over the summer. There is still some admin work to be completed before 
the list can be published (e.g. conflicting events, collation of required documents, 
processing, etc).   

 

 

    

 

 

9. AOB  Action 

  
The next Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum will be held on Thursday 8 May 2025 at 
Brixham Yacht Club. Parking will be available at the Club.  

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Port Marine Safety Code
	Appendix 1 Torbay PMSC Health Check Report
	Appendix 2 Port and Marine Safety Code Health Check Action Plan March 2025

	5 Tor Bay Harbour Masters Safety and Management Report
	6 Budget Monitoring 2024/2025
	Harbour budget monitoring Q3 FINAL - Appendix 1

	7 Review of Delegated Authority
	8 Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums
	Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum Minutes 13th Feb 2025




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

24 March 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Strang (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Carter (Vice-Chair), Fellows, Fox, Penny and Twelves  
 

 

 
14. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 2 December 2024 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. Port Marine Safety Code  
 
Members noted a verbal report from the Interim Tor Bay Harbour Master on the 
Port Marine Safety Code Audit that was undertaken by the Maritime and 
Coastguard Agency.  The audit reviewed Tor Bay Harbour Authority against the 
Port Marine Safety Code and the actions included within the recommended Action 
Plan.   
 

16. Tor Bay Harbour Masters Safety and Management Report  
 
The Interim Tor Bay Harbour Master provided a verbal update on the latest Health 
and Safety initiatives that had been undertaken across the Harbour Authority’s 
operational areas.  Members noted the report and welcomed the update. 
 

17. Budget Monitoring 2024/2025  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the overall budgetary 
position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as of December 2024 compared against the 
approved budget. 
 
The Harbour Committee noted: 
 

i. the latest revenue outturn projections and adjustments to the Reserve as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report;  
 

ii. the projected level of the harbour reserves by the end of 2024/25; 
 

iii. the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s’ use of delegated powers to make 
decisions in relation to the harbour budget; and 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 24 March 2025 
 

 
 

 

iv. the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s’ use of delegated powers to waive 
certain harbour charges (not exercised in the year to date). 

 
18. Review of Delegated Authority  

 
Members noted the Review of Delegated Authority report as presented by the 
Interim Director of Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 

19. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Liaison Forums.   
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


